

Nicholas C. Yost (CA Bar No. 35297)
Matthew G. Adams (CA Bar No. 229021)
Admitted pro hac vice
SNR Denton US LLP
525 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-882-5000
Facsimile: 415-882-0300
Email: nicholas.yost@snrdenton.com
matthew.adams@snrdenton.com

Michael J. Green (HI Bar No. 4451)
841 Bishop Street, Suite 2201
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808-521-3336
Facsimile: 808-566-0347
Email: michaeljgreen@hawaii.rr.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM;
CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J.
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;
HAWAII'S THOUSAND
FRIENDS; THE SMALL
BUSINESS HAWAII
ENTREPRENEURIAL
EDUCATION FOUNDATION;
RANDALL W. ROTH; DR.
MICHAEL UECHI; and THE
OUTDOOR CIRCLE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT

Case No. 11-00307 AWT

**PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST
FOR INJUNCTIVE AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF**

Hon. A. Wallace Tashima

Action Filed: May 12, 2011
Trial Date: None Set

ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE
ROGERS, in his official capacity
as Federal Transit Administration
Regional Administrator; PETER
M. ROGOFF, in his official
capacity as Federal Transit
Administration Administrator;
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; RAY
LAHOOD, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Transportation;
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
HONOLULU; WAYNE
YOSHIOKA, in his official
capacity as Director of the City
and County of Honolulu
Department of Transportation.

Defendants.

And

FAITH ACTION FOR
COMMUNITY EQUITY; THE
PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP; MELVIN
UESATO

Intervenor Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction And Brief Summary Of Relevant Background	1
A. Defendants’ Violations Of Law	1
B. Reconsideration and Remedy	2
II. Argument	6
A. This Matter Must Be Remanded To The FTA For Further Proceedings	6
B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Injunctive Relief	7
1. Irreparable Injury Is Likely	8
a) The Project Will Cause Significant Harm	9
(i) Mother Waldron Park	9
(ii) Downtown Honolulu (Historic Resources Avoided By A Beretania Tunnel)	11
(iii) Traditional Cultural Properties	15
b) Harm Will Be Irreparable	19
c) Defendants Have Pledged To Implement The Project, Regardless Of The Court’s November 1 Order	20
2. Legal Remedies Are Inadequate	21
3. A Remedy In Equity Is Warranted In Light Of The Balance Of Hardships	22
a) Permanent Harm To §4(f) Resources Outweighs Temporary Delay And Economic Injury	22
b) Defendants Are Responsible For The Risk Of Economic Harm They Now Face	26
c) An Equitable Remedy Will Not Cause Environmental Harm	27

d)	Defendants’ Violation Of The Programmatic Agreement Weighs In Favor Of An Equitable Remedy.....	29
4.	The Public Interest Would Not Be Disserved By Injunctive Relief.....	31
C.	Plaintiffs Properly Seek “Tailored” Injunctive Relief	36
1.	Scope Of Requested Injunctive Relief Against The Federal Defendants	38
a)	The Court Should Set Aside Portions Of The ROD.....	39
b)	The Court Should Limit FTA’s Reliance On The ROD Until Such Time As The Agency Has Satisfied The Requirements Of Section 4(f)	41
c)	FTA Must Comply With The Relevant Statutory And Regulatory Mechanisms For Supplementing Its Analysis.....	46
2.	Scope Of Requested Injunctive Relief Against The City Defendants.....	46
III.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Declaratory Relief.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 24428 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)	24
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 21, 31
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19, 21
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	1, 5
<i>Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe</i> , 458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1972)	38, 43
<i>Bair v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72295 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	43
<i>Benton Franklin Riverfront Trailway and Bridge Committee v. Lewis</i> , 701 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	39, 40
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	passim
<i>City of S. Pasadena v. Slater</i> , 56 F.Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	34, 35, 41, 42
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regional Development v. Brinegar</i> , 518 F.2d 522 (4th Cir. 1975)	20, 33
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Office of Legacy Management</i> , 819 F.Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011).....	21

Conservation Congress v. United States Forest Service,
803 F.Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Cal. 2011)27

Cook Inletkeeper v. U.S. EPA,
400 Fed. Appx. 239 (9th Cir. 2010).....40

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....19

Florida Power & Light v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....7

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....49

Hatmaker v. Georgia Dep’t of Transp.,
973 F.Supp. 1047 (M.D. Ga. 1995)passim

Humane Society v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)39

I-CARE v. Dole,
770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985)7, 38

Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corporation,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100841 (D. Idaho 2012)31

Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)40

Lands Council v. Cottrell,
731 F.Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Idaho 2010)35

Lands Council v. Forester of Region One,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004)34

Monroe County Conservation Council v. Volpe,
472 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1972)41, 44

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....passim

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)36, 44, 45

Named Individual Members of the San Antonio Conservation Society v. Texas Highway Department,
446 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1972)38

National Wildlife Federation v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)26

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
235 F.Supp. 2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002)34

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Tidwell,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137612 (D. Ore. 2010).....31

Oregon Natural Resource Council Fund v. Goodman,
505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)23

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation v. U. S. Dep’t of the Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)23, 27, 31, 36

Roberston v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

S. Fork Band of W. Shoshone v. Dep’t of the Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)23, 31

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy,
613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....23, 33

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)49

Sequoia Forestkeeper v. United States Forest Service,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26447 (N.D. Cal. 2011)35

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)19

Sierra Club v. United States Department of Agriculture,
841 F.Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....33

Sierra Club v. United States Department of Transportation,
664 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....24, 44

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F.Supp. 2d39

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)8

St. Paul Branch of the NAACP v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
764 F.Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Minn. 2011).....34

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Coleman,
533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1976)37

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole,
740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)24, 37

Stop H-3 Association v. Dole,
870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)35

Tyler v. Cisneros,
136 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1998)29

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)40

Wade v. Lewis,
561 F.Supp. 913 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....26, 36

Western Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Management,
774 F.Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011).....23

Wilderness Watch v. Iwamoto,
853 F.Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wash. 2012)19, 21

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

STATE CASES

Kaleikini v. Yoshioka,
283 P.3d 60 (Haw. 2012)25, 41

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)39

28 U.S.C. § 220149

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....5

49 U.S.C. § 303(a)32

49 U.S.C. § 303(c)passim

49 U.S.C. § 5309(k)(5).....42

23 C.F.R. § 774.3.....36, 37, 41, 44

23 C.F.R. 774.1537

23 C.F.R. § 774.1715

40 C.F.R. pt. 15036

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)5, 46

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f)6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g)4, 5,46

40 C.F.R. § 1502.31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....1, 5, 6, 46

40 C.F.R. §, 1503.146

40 C.F.R. §, 1503.446

40 C.F.R. § 1505.25, 6, 46

40 C.F.R. § 1506.16, 46

40 C.F.R. § 1508.31, 6, 46

73 Fed. Reg. 13368 at 13391 (March 12, 2008).....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mandelker, NEPA Law and Litigation, § 3.6 at 3-11 (2005 Ed.)3

Parker and King, *National Register Bulletin 38: Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Traditional Cultural Properties* at 1-2.....15
